

Rural Municipality of West River

Resolution

Title: Development Officer – Liability Insurance

Motion Carried	Motion No	2023-08
Motion Lost	Date	January 25, 2023
Motion Withdrawn	Council Meeting No	2023-01
Moved by Councillor Shaun MacArthur		
Seconded by Councillor Steve Pollard		

WHEREAS

According to EC2020-485 Section (13) (h), the Official Plan and Bylaws adopted within the boundaries of the Rural Municipality of New Haven-Riverdale shall remain in effect only within the boundaries to which they apply until such time as the new Official Plan and Bylaws are approved by the Minister of Agriculture and Land, and

WHEREAS

Under Motion #2020-10, Robert Griffith was appointed as the Development Officer for the Rural Municipality of West River, and

WHEREAS

Following Motion #2022-82, the Council approved the proposed 2022 Official Plan, and the 2010 Municipality of New Haven-Riverdale Official Plan will be repealed upon the approval of the 2022 Official Plan for the Rural Municipality of West River by the Minister of Agriculture and Land, and

WHEREAS

By Motion #2022-88, the Council approved the 2022 Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw # 2022-04, and

WHEREAS

The final package of the 2022 Official Plan and Land Use Bylaw was submitted to the Municipal Affairs on October 17, 2022, to receive the Minister's approval, and

WHEREAS

CAO received the Development Officer, Robert Griffiths, retirement letter on July 11, 2022. Citing, he is winding down his consulting service, with West River being his sole client as of June 30, 2022. Also, he will not maintain his professional membership and errors and omissions insurance after December 31, 2022, and

WHEREAS

The Development Officer, Robert Griffiths, agreed to continue as Municipality Development Officer as per Motion #2020-10 until the 2022 Official Plan and Land Use Bylaw receive the Minister of Agriculture and Land's approval,



BE IT RESOLVED

The Council for Rural Municipality of West River approves covering Robert Griffiths, Development Officer, under Municipality's liability insurance.

I certify that this is a true copy of the resolution.

Helen Smith-MacPhail

Laala Jahanshahloo

Mayor _____ Chief Administrative Officer _____

